
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 4th February, 2021 
at 6.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Virtual Meeting 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor S Galton (Chair) 

Councillor Fuller (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bell 
Councillor Bunday 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Renyard 
Councillor Whitbread 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
v
[...]
 Council 
 
Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature 
 
Any body directed to charitable purposes 
 
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 14th 
January, 2021 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   ECONOMIC AND GREEN GROWTH STRATEGY CONSULTATION  
(Pages 3 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place inviting the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to enage in the Economic and Green Growth 
Strategy consultation process. 
 

8   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 35 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations, enabling the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 



 

 
9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
to the following Item. 
 
Confidential appendix contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Categories 3 (financial and business affairs) and 7A (obligation of 
confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, as contained in the Council's Constitution. 
 
It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as the appendix contains 
confidential and commercially sensitive information in relation to one of the Council’s 
suppliers. It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a commercial 
environment and obtain best value in contract negotiations and would prejudice the 
Council’s commercial relationships with third parties if they believed the Council would 
not honour obligations of confidentiality. 
 

10   SOUTHAMPTON GOLF COURSE (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes relating to the contract to 
operate Southampton City Golf Course. 
 

Wednesday, 27 January 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

- 16 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Bell, Bunday, Cooper, 
Fitzhenry, Harwood, Renyard and Whitbread 
Appointed Member Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Nicola Brown, Francis Otieno 
and Claire Rogers 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 
Superintendent Kelly Whiting, Southampton Commander 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation 

  
 

30. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

  

The Committee noted the apologies of Appointed Members Nicola Brown, Catherine 
Hobbs, Claire Rogers and Francis Otieno. 
 

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th December, 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

32. SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Chair of the Safe City Partnership providing an 
update for 2019/20 on community safety in Southampton and the Safe City Partnership.   
  
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities and Superintendent 
Kelly Whiting were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.   
 
The Committee discussed: 
 

 Reasons for recorded crime increases in Southampton and how this compared 
with other cities. 

 The work of the Violence Reduction Unit, its purpose and impact it was having 
on violent crime rates in Southampton.   

 How the Partnership had responded to the challenges of the pandemic and what 
changes in focus and new models of working had taken place over the past ten 
months through various lockdowns. 

 How problems could be solved at a local level.   

 How the Partnership had changed and adapted operations as a result of the 
pandemic.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 17 - 
 

 The impact COVID has had on partner agencies. 

 What the current crime data for 2020/21 looked like for Southampton. 

 Remodelling of the Community Tasking Coordination Groups.  

 The rationale behind the creation of a Stronger Communities Team in 2020 and 
how this was progressing.   

 Post COVID the management of coming out of lockdown, lessons learnt and 
challenges that lie ahead.     

 
Note:  Councillor Bunday declared a personal interest and remained at the meeting.   
 

33. BUDGET MATTERS: UPDATE ON BUDGET FOR 2021/22 (INCLUDING COVID), 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY, POTENTIAL SAVINGS AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation detailing an update on the Budget for 2021/22 (including Covid), the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, potential savings and capital programme.   
 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for Finance and Income Generation was 
in attendance and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.   
 
The Committee discussed the current position with regards to the impact of the 
pandemic, business rate forecasts, how the 2021/22 budget gap was being addressed, 
the expectation of a summer 2021 budget and future challenges.   
  

RESOLVED that Members receive a summary detailing the components of the £3.97m 
funding shortfall identified as at the close of business in December 2020. 
 

34. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ECONOMIC AND GREEN GROWTH STRATEGY 

DATE OF DECISION: 4 FEBRUARY 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR LEGGETT 

CABINET MEMBER FOR GREEN CITY AND PLACE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director, Place 

 Name:  Kate Martin Tel: 023 8083 4670 

 E-mail: Kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Interim Head of Planning & Economic Development 

 Name:  Paul Barton Tel: 023 8083 3487 

 E-mail: Paul.barton@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Covid 19 has caused a major shock to the city’s economy. Whilst the City Council and 
its partners have been working to support businesses and people economically 
affected by the pandemic, it is evident that there needs to be a clear approach to 
economic recovery and stability that supports business and jobs growth and helps 
ensure that local people can access the jobs created. This requires a strategic 
approach that has support across the city. 

There is also considerable economic development and related activity that is ongoing 
but this lacks strategic focus. Hence this strategy fills a gap in the Council’s strategic 
planning framework. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee consider the draft strategy and recommend 
changes to the document prior to a final version being considered 
by Cabinet for adoption. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to consider the 
draft Economic and Green Growth Strategy and recommend changes to the 
document in advance of its submission to Cabinet. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Background 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



3. Covid-19, and the interventions required to control the virus, have caused 
major economic shock nationally and locally. This has been in terms of job 
losses, business closures and confidence. There is a need to recover and 
rebuild the city’s economy with the Local Resilience Forum setting out an 
approximate timeline for this as: 

 Survival 2020/21 

 Stability 2021 to 2025 

 Growth 2025 to 2030 and beyond. 

4. The City Council currently lacks a strategy on how the city’s economy can and 
should develop, let alone how this can happen in a manner consistent with 
the corporate objectives of “Fairer, Healthier, Greener”. 

5. The draft strategy, attached as Appendix 1, sets out a clear view of how the 
economy should develop in a manner to achieve these corporate aspirations.  
Within the strategy there is a focus on: 

 Green economic growth and carbon neutral economy 

 Create a fairer economy that benefits all especially the most 
disadvantaged 

 Providing health benefits via a thriving economy. 

6. The strategy aims to build our economy for and with our communities so that 
everyone benefits from improved opportunities and outcomes. The strategy 
builds on Southampton’s ongoing economic growth and Green City agendas 
and sets out our plan to restore and renew our economy as a greener, fairer 
and healthier city.   

7. The strategy puts people at the heart of our approach to economic growth and 
se
[...]
 finalised. It is envisaged that this will include an 
annual report. 

12. We are committed to partnership working and know that we cannot achieve 
economic prosperity without working together as a city and as a community. 
Partnership working means bringing everyone together, whether they are a 
strategic partner, a business, an investor, a resident or a visitor to our city, to 
work towards economic growth and to benefit from economic growth. We 
propose to develop this by creating a new private/public City Economy Board 
which will monitor the delivery and success of the strategy that builds on the 
existing Southampton Connect structures. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

13. Finance for the delivery of the strategy will be drawn from existing revenue 
and capital budgets. Spend on specific new interventions within the remit of 
the strategy will be identified and approved on a case by case basis. 

Property/Other 

14. The delivery of the strategy may influence the use of Council property but this 
will be determined as interventions are developed on a case by case basis. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

15. Part One of the Local Government Act 2000 enables local authorities to 
promote or improve the economic well-being of their areas. This strategy 
provides a coherent and strategic basis for the council (and its partners) to 
promote the sustainable growth of the city’s economy. 

Other Legal Implications:  

16. The delivery of the strategy will make use of a range of other legal powers or 
duties applicable to the council. These will be assessed on a case by case 
basis. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

17. Failure to have a strategy will impact the council’s ability to support the 
economy and help people into work. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

18. The Economic and Green Growth Strategy is consistent with the council’s 
corporate objectives to create a fairer, greener and healthier city, as s
[...]
 consultationPage 13



07  Southampton Economic & Green Growth Strategy

Background 

Southampton is a city with a dynamic vision for the 
future and we have already identified significant 
investment opportunities to facilitate the city’s 
growth including:

•	 Over £100 million to transform transportation 
across the city 

•	 £70 million on River Itchen Flood Defences

•	 Over £1 billion development opportunities in 
Mayflower Quarter

•	 £250 million development at Leisureworld (est. 
1,000 jobs)

•	 £500K – Delivering the Future of Work & Intelligent 
City Programmes

•	 £144 million for Southampton City Council (SCC) 
developing 1,000 homes (est. over 1,000 jobs)

•	 Potential £17 million from Future High Streets 
Fund bid

•	 Creation of a city transport interchange at the 
Station Quarter

With a vibrant economy and significant investment 
coming into the city, Southampton saw a period 
of positive growth up to 2020. The Coronavirus 

(COVID-19) pandemic has had wide reaching 
economic and social impacts across the city, UK 
and world. 

We know that Southampton’s economy will change 
and we will continue to change as we adapt and 
respond to the impacts of both COVID-19 and leaving 
the EU. This strategy builds on Southampton’s 
ongoing economic growth and Green City agendas 
and sets out our plan to restore and renew our 
economy as a greener, fairer and healthier city.   

The Economic and Green Growth Strategy has also 
been developed in line with the five foundations of 
the National Industrial Strategy:  

•	 Ideas – the world’s most innovative economy;

•	 People – good jobs and greater earning power  
for all;

•	 Infrastructure – major upgrade to UK 
infrastructure;

•	 Business Environment – the best place to start to 
grow a business; and

•	 Places – prosperous communities across the UK.

This strategy sets out the key themes that Southampton will focus on achieving for its 
economy over the next 10 years. This will be delivered within the regio
[...]
Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members 
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to Cabinet 
Members at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains summaries of any action taken by 
Cabinet Members in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the OSMC 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Committee does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it 
will be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on 
the list until such time as the Committee accepts the recommendation as 
completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be removed from the list 
after being reported to the OSMC. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None. 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/
[...]
ing of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, is confidential and therefore not for publication by virtue of 
categories 3 (financial and business affairs), and 7A (obligation of confidentiality) of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to Information Procedure Rules, as contained 
in the Council's Constitution. 

It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as the report contains 
confidential and commercially sensitive information in relation to one of the Council’s 
suppliers. It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a commercial 
environment and obtain best value in contract negotiations and would prejudice the 
Council’s commercial relationships with third parties if they believed the Council would 
not honour obligations of confidentiality.  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the 9 February 2021 meeting, Cabinet will be considering a report on the 
Southampton Golf Club.  The Chair of the Committee has requested that this item is 
scrutinised at the 4 February 2021 meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC). 

The Cabinet report will be published on 1 February 2021. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the Southampton Golf Club Cabinet 
report and appendices and highlight any matters which Members 
feel should be taken into account by the Executive when reaching a 
decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision on 9 February 2021. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Cabinet are due to consider a report in relation to Southampton Golf Club at 
its meeting on 9th February 2021.  This decision has not been included in the 
Forward Plan and is being made in accordance with the General Exception 
rule within the Council’s Constitution (Paragraph 15 – Part 4: Access to 
Information P
[...]
cision making report published on 
1 February 2021. 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report 
require a Data Protection Impact Assessment 
(DPIA) to be carried out? 

Details will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report published on 1 
February 2021. 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Economic and Green Growth Strategy Consultation
	Appendix
	Structure Bookmarks
	Southampton Economic & 



	8 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring - Appendix 1.docx

	10 Southampton Golf Course



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 18 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Bell, Bunday, Cooper, 
Fitzhenry, Harwood and Renyard 
Appointed Member: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillor Whitbread 
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Nicola Brown, Francis Otieno 
and Claire Rogers 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Leggett, Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 
Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

  
 

35. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Whitbread and Appointed Members 
Nicola Brown, Catherine Hobbs and Francis Otieno. 
 
 

36. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th January, 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

37. ECONOMIC AND GREEN GROWTH STRATEGY CONSULTATION  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 
detailing the draft Economic and Green Growth Strategy Consultation prior to its 
adoption by Cabinet.   
  
Councillor Leggett, Cabinet Member for Green City and Place was in attendance and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
The Committee discussed how the Strategy could include the recommendations from 
the Future of Work Scrutiny Inquiry.  How the City was engaging with partners to 
ensure the unique selling points were utilised through a dedicated programme including 
training and retention of graduates.  The use of an effective communication campaign 
bringing together businesses and education sectors working towards an attractive post 
19 offer in the City planned for the coming months.  Southampton previously held free 
port status and this should be encouraged as part of the package of investment 
opportunities.   
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member considers including an aspiration to be a free port within 
the Economic and Green Growth Strategy. 

 



 

 

- 19 - 
 

 
38. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 

39. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

RESOLVED to move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendix to the following Item. 
 
Confidential appendix contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Categories 3 (financial and business affairs) and 7A (obligation of 
confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, as contained in the Council's Constitution. 
 
It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as the appendix contains 
confidential and commercially sensitive information in relation to one of the Council’s 
suppliers. It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a commercial 
environment and obtain best value in contract negotiations and would prejudice the 
Council’s commercial relationships with third parties if they believed the Council would 
not honour obligations of confidentiality. 
 

40. SOUTHAMPTON GOLF COURSE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 
relating to the contract to operate Southampton City Golf Course. 
  
Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes was in attendance and with 
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
Discussion regarding this matter was held in confidential session.   
 
 

 


